#### SCHEDULE

### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 5 acres 3 roods 22 perches situated in Block VIII, Maioro Survey District, Auckland R.D., adjoining Allotments 354 and 357, and Crown land, Waiuku West Parish; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 2620 (S.O. 42445) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 5th day of May 1961.

T. L. HAYMAN, for the Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 34/4561; D.O. 12/193/0)

Road Closed in Blocks XVI and XVII, Cloudy Bay Survey District, Marlborough County

# COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 36.5 perches, situated in Blocks XVI and XVII, Cloudy Bay Survey District, Marlborough R.D., and adjoining Lot 24, Deeds Plan 16, being part Sections 37 and 39, Opawa Registration District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 2623 (S.O. 4520) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 29th day of April 1961.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/1/11/0; D.O. 72/1/11/0)

Road Closed in Blocks XIII and XVIII, Tiger Hill Survey District, Vincent County

#### COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE

## OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Tiger Hill Survey District, Otago R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through

2 1 25 Run 220E and Crown land, Block XIII. 1 1 19 Run 220E, Blocks XIII and XVIII. 1 1 33 Run 220F and 565, Block XVIII.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 2641 (S.O. 12923) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of May 1961.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 46/1909; D.O. 18/300/2787)

Road Closed in Block X, Otira Survey District, Westland County

# COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

#### **SCHEDULE**

### WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 1 rood 17 perches, situated in Block X, Otira Survey District, Westland R.D., adjoining or passing through Rural Section 3567 and Lot 1, D.P. 1170, being part Rural Section 2038; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 2656 (S.O. 5026) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 11th day of May 1961.

A. E. KINSELLA, for the Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 44/981; D.O. 35/39)

Street Closed in the City of Wellington and Added to Land Held for Electricity Purposes (Power Station)

## COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the street described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby closed and added to the land now held for electricity purposes (power station) described in the Second Schedule hereto.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE

### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that portion of street containing 0.3 perches, situated in the City of Wellington, Wellington R.D., adjoining part Lot I, D.P. 5999, being part Section 7, Evans Bay District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 1546 (S.O. 24684) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

# SECOND SCHEDULE

# WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 3 acres 3 roods 2 perches, situated in the City of Wellington, Wellington R.D., being part Section 7, Evans Bay District and parts Reclamation, part being also part Lot 1, D.P. 5999; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 1546 (S.O. 24684) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 13th day of May 1961.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 92/13/21/6; D.O. 92/13/21/6)

Declaring Land in a Roadway Laid Out in Block XII, Nukumaru Survey District, Waitotara County, to be Road

# COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 422 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto and used as a roadway to be road.

## **SCHEDULE**

## WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XII, Nukumaru Survey District, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

Being

4 2 1 Part Kai Iwi 6M Block. 1 0 2 Part Kai Iwi 6L Block.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 2720 (S.O. 4808) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 13th day of May 1961.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 39/637; D.O. 44/17/0)

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!